

No. 16-481

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

TV AZTECA, S.A.B. DE C.V., PATRICIA CHAPOY, AND
PUBLIMAX, S.A. DE. C.V.,

Petitioners,

v.

GLORIA DE LOS ANGELES TREVINO RUIZ, INDIVIDUALLY
AND ON BEHALF OF A MINOR CHILD, A.G.J.T., AND
ARMANDO ISMAEL GOMEZ MARTINEZ,

Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Texas

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Raymond L. Thomas
Counsel of Record
KITTLEMAN THOMAS, PLLC
4900-B North 10th Street
McAllen, Texas 78504
(956) 632-5032
rthomas@ktattorneys.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
BRIEF IN OPPOSITION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
REASONS TO DENY THE WRIT	11
I. There Is No Reason For The Court To Hold This Petition Pending Its Decision In <i>Bristol- Myers Squibb</i>	11
A. The First Question Presented Is Not Presented In This Case.	11
B. The Texas Courts Can Consider The Effect Of <i>Bristol-Myers Squibb</i> Without A Remand.	15
II. The Second Question Presented Does Not Warrant Review.	15
A. The Decision Below Implicates No Circuit Conflict Over Whether <i>Calder's</i> “Effects Test” Requires That The Forum State Be The “Focal Point” Of The Defamatory Statements And Injury Suffered.....	15
B. There Is No Reason For This Court To Decide Whether <i>Calder</i> Or Instead <i>Keeton</i> Applies To The Unusual Facts Of This Case.	18
C. The Unusual Facts Of This Case Do Not Implicate Any Broader Questions Of National Importance.	21
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	10
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court of Cal.</i> , No. 16-466, 2017 WL 215687 (U.S. Jan. 19, 2017)	1, 11
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	14
<i>Calder v. Jones</i> , 465 U.S. 783 (1984).....	1, 6, 7, 19
<i>Clemens v. McNamee</i> , 615 F.3d 374 (5th Cir. 2010).....	20
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	21
<i>Fielding v. Hubert Burda Media, Inc.</i> , 415 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>GTE New Media Servs. Inc. v. BellSouth Corp.</i> , 199 F.3d 1343 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984).....	2, 8, 21
<i>O'Connor v. Sandy Lane Hotel Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 312 (3d Cir. 2007)	14
<i>Oldfield v. Pueblo de Bahia Lora, S.A.</i> , 558 F.3d 1210 (11th Cir. 2009).....	14
<i>Robinson v. Harley-Davidson Motor Co.</i> , 316 P.3d 287 (Or. 2013)	14

Walden v. Fiore,
134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014)..... 17, 21
